Evaluates: MAXM17712/MAXM17720/
MAXM17724 Modules Application
MAXM17712/MAXM17720/
MAXM17724 Evaluation Kit
General Description
The MAXM17712/MAXM17720/MAXM17724 evaluation
kits (EV kit) provide a proven design to evaluate the
performance of MAXM17712/MAXM17720/MAXM17724

Conducted and Radiated Emissions
319-100403; Rev 0; 7/19
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Click here for production status of specific part numbers.
Maxim Integrated  │ 2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAXM17712/MAXM17720/
MAXM17724 Modules Application
MAXM17712/MAXM17720/
MAXM17724 Evaluation Kit
Quick Start
Required Equipment
 ● One 60V DC power supply
 ● Digital multimeters (DMM)
 ● Load resistor for step-down converter capable of
sinking 150mA
 ● Load resistor for linear regulator capable of
sinking 50mA
Equipment Setup and Procedure
The EV kits are fully assembled and tested. Follow the steps
below to verify and test an individual module's operation.
Caution: Do not turn on power supply until all con-
nections are completed.
1) Set the input power supply at a voltage between 5.5V
and 60V (for MAXM17712), or between 8.4V and
60V (for MAXM17720 and MAXM17724). Disable the
power supply.
2) Connect the positive terminal and negative terminal of
the power supply to the VIN pad and its adjacent GND
pad of the module under evaluation.
3) Connect a maximum of 50mA resistive load across
OUTL pad and its adjacent GND pad of the corre-
sponding module.
4) Connect a maximum of 150mA resistive load across
OUTB pad and its adjacent GND pad of the corre-
sponding module. Note that the step-down converter
powers the linear regulator. Ensure that the total load
on step-down converter does not exceed 150mA.
5) Verify that the shunts are not installed on jumpers
(JU11, JU21, JU31) (see Table 1 for details).
6) Select the shunt position on respective jumpers
(JU12, JU22, JU32) according to the required mode
of operation (see Table 2 for details).
7) Connect digital multimeters (in voltage measurement
mode) across the OUTB, OUTL and their respective
GND pads.
8) Turn on the input power supply.
9) Verify that the DMMs display expected terminal volt-
ages with respect to GND.
Detailed Description
The MAXM17712/MAXM17720/MAXM17724 EV kits are
designed to demonstrate the salient features of the
MAXM17712/MAXM17720/MAXM17724 power modules.
The EV kits consist of typical application circuits of three
different modules. Each of these circuits are electrically
isolated from each other and hosted on the same PCB.
Each of the modules can be evaluated by powering them
from their respective input pins. Individual module settings
can be adjusted to evaluate the performance under differ-
ent operating conditions.
Setting Switching Frequency
Selection of switching frequency must consider input volt-
age range, desired output voltage, tON(MIN) and tOFF(MIN)
of the step-down converters. Resistors R15, R25, and R35
on the EV kits program the desired switching frequencies
of the step-down converters. To optimize performance
and component size, 375kHz switching frequency is
chosen for the step-down converter in MAXM17712, and
570kHz is chosen for MAXM17720 and MAXM17724 step-
down converters. Use Table 1 and Switching Frequency
section of MAXM17710-MAXM17726 data sheet to

Nichicon www.nichicon.co.jp
Vishay www.vishay.com
Ordering Information Component Suppliers
MAXM17712/MAXM17720/MAXM17724 EV Kit Bill of Materials
ITEM QTY DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER PART NUMBER
1 3 C12, C22, C32 4.7μF ± 20%, 100V; Aluminium capacitor NICHICON UUR2A4R7MCL6GS
2 3 C13, C23, C33 1μF ±10%, 100V, X7R ceramic capacitor (1206) TAIYO YUDEN HMK316B7105KLHT
3 3 C14, C24, C34 0.1μF ±10%, 100V, X7R ceramic capacitor (0603) TAIYO YUDEN HMK107B7104KA
4 3 C15, C25, C35 10μF ±10%, 10V, X7R ceramic capacitor (0603) MURATA GRM188Z71A106KA73
5 3 C17, C27, C37 2.2μF ±10%, 10V, X7R ceramic capacitor (0603) MURATA GRM188R71A225KE15
6 3  R11, R21, R31 3.32MΩ ±1% resistor (0402)  VISHAY DALE CRCW04023M32FK
7 1 R12 953kΩ ±1% resistor (0402) VISHAY DALE CRCW0402953KFKEDC
8 2 R22, R32 562kΩ ±1% resistor (0402) VISHAY DALE CRCW0402562KFK
9 1 R15 127kΩ ±1% resistor (0402)  VISHAY DALE CRCW0402127KFK
10 2 R25, R35 78.7kΩ ±1% resistor (0402) VISHAY DALE CRCW040278K7FK
11 1 R33 261kΩ ±1% resistor (0402) VISHAY DALE CRCW0402261KFK
12 1  R34 49.9kΩ ±1% resistor (0402) VISHAY DALE CRCW040249K9FK
13 3 R16, R26, R36  100kΩ ±1% resistor (0402) VISHAY DALE CRCW0402100KFK
14 1 U1  MAXM17712, 10-pin micro-SLIC Power Module MAXIM MAXM17712AMB+T
15 1 U2 MAXM17720, 10-pin micro-SLIC Power Modul MAXIM MAXM17720AMB+T
16 1 U3 MAXM17724, 10-pin micro-SLIC Power Module MAXIM MAXM17724AMB+T
17 3 C11,C21,C31 0.1μF ± 10%, 100V X7R ceramic capacitor (0603) TAIYO YUDEN HMK107B7104KA
18 3 C18,C28,C38 0.1μF ± 10%, 16V X7R ceramic capacitor (0402) TAIYO YUDEN EMK105B7104KV
19 1 LEMI_1 OPTIONAL: 82μH±20%,150mA Shielded Wirewound Inductor (2016) MURATA LQH2MPN820MGRL
20 1 CEMI_1 OPTIONAL: 0.47μF±10%, 100V, X7R ceramic capacitor (1206) MURATA GRM31MR72A474KA35L
21 1 CEMI_2 OPTIONAL: 1μF±10%, 100V, X7R ceramic capacitor (1206) TAIYO YUDEN HMK316B7105KLHT
22 3 C16,C26,C36  OPTIONAL: open (0805)
23 3 C19,C29,C39 OPTIONAL: open (0603)
Maxim Integrated  │ 11www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAXM17712/MAXM17720/
MAXM17724 Modules Application
MAXM17712/MAXM17720/
MAXM17724 Evaluation Kit
MAXM17712/MAXM17720/MAXM17724 EV Kit Schematics